2A, Shakespeare Sarani, Kalkata (Formerly Calcutta) - 700 071, India

Phone: (00 91 33) 71006300/599, Fox: (00 91 33) 2282 9029, 71006400/500

CIN : L31400WB19B6PLC091621 Website : www.ushamartin.com

28th March, 2019

The Secretary
National Stock Exchange of India Ltd
Exchange Plaza, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor,
Plot No.C/1, G Block,
Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E)
Mumbai – 400 051
[Scrip Code: USHAMART]

The Secretary
BSE Limited
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street
Mumbai – 400 001
[Scrip Code: 517146]

Societe de la Bourse de Luxembourg Societe Anonyme/R.C.B 6222 B.P.165, L-2011 Luxembourg [Scrip Code: US9173002042]

Dear Sir,

## Sub: Disclosure under Regulation 30 of SEBI (LODR)

In accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, the shareholders at the 28<sup>th</sup> Annual General Meeting of the Company in July 2014 had appointed Mr. G N Bajpai as a Non-Executive Independent Director of the Company for a term of 5 years till July 2019.

SEBI has newly inserted Regulation 17 (1A) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("SEBI LODR") which requires that a Non-Executive Director above 75 years of age can continue his term beyond 31st March 2019 subject to shareholders' approval.

Mr Bajpai (aged about 76 years), by way of letter dated 28 March 2019, has informed the Company that due to certain preoccupations, he will not be able to continue his term as Director and Non-Executive Chairman of Company beyond 31st March 2019.

Please treat this letter as a disclosure pursuant to Regulation 30 read with Part A of Schedule III of the SEBI (LODR) and take the same on record.

Yours sincerely,

For Usha Martin Limited

8

Shampa Ghosh Ray Company Secretary The Secretary
National Stock Exchange of India Ltd
Exchange Plaza, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor,
Plot No.C/1, G Block,
Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E)
Mumbai – 400 051

Muiiibai – 400 05 i

[Scrip Code: USHAMART]

Societe de la Bourse de Luxembourg Societe Anonyme/R.C.B 6222 B.P.165, L-2011 Luxembourg [Scrip Code: US9173002042] The Secretary BSE Limited Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street Mumbai – 400 001 [Scrip Code: 517146]

Dear Sir,

## Sub: Disclosure under Regulation 30 of SEBI (LODR)

In accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, the shareholders at the 28<sup>th</sup> Annual General Meeting of the Company in July 2014 had appointed Mr. G N Bajpai as a Non-Executive Independent Director of the Company for a term of 5 years till July 2019.

SEBI has newly inserted Regulation 17 (1A) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("SEBI LODR") which requires that a Non-Executive Director above 75 years of age can continue his term beyond 31st March 2019 subject to shareholders' approval.

Mr Bajpai (aged about 76 years), by way of letter dated 28 March 2019, has informed the Company that due to certain preoccupations, he will not be able to continue his term as Director and Non-Executive Chairman of Company beyond 31st March 2019.

Please treat this letter as a disclosure pursuant to Regulation 30 read with Part A of Schedule III of the SEBI (LODR) and take the same on record.

Yours sincerely, For Usha Martin Limited

Shampa Ghosh Ray Company Secretary